

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 18904, 21217 AND 36483 OF 2013  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors.

...Petitioners

-VERSUS-

M/s. Patel Kenwood Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) No. 18904/2013

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7<sup>th</sup> May, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well on the special leave petition.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2013 to both the respondents by Regd. A.D. Post. M/s. A.P. & J Chambers has on 13<sup>th</sup> September, 2013 filed vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of both the Respondents. They have filed counter affidavit on 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2014 on behalf of both the respondents. Paper book of the counter affidavit (Volume I) is placed with SLP paper books.

SLP (C) No. 21217/2013

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Tag with SLP (C) 18904 of 2013.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 29<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 both the respondents by Regd. A.D. Post. Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the both respondents.

SLP (C) No. 36483/2013

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Tag with SLP (C) 18904 of 2013.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2013 to both the respondents by Regd. A.D. Post. M/s. A.P. & J Chambers has on 20<sup>th</sup> January, 2014 filed vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of both the Respondents. They have filed counter affidavit on 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2014. Copy of the counter affidavit is included in the paper books.

Thereafter, office report with regard to non filing the counter affidavit in the matters above-mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court from time to time and lastly connected matter i.e. S.L.P. © No. 21217 of 2015 was listed before the Registrar's Court on 13<sup>th</sup> March, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

**“The respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn.**

It is submitted that counsel for the respondent has on 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2015 filed counter affidavit in S.L.P. © No. 21217 of 2015. Paper book of the counter affidavit is placed with SLP paper books.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section.
2. M/s. A.P & J Chamber, Advocates  
12, Old Lawyer's Chambers.
3. Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate  
D-9, Jangpura Extension,  
New Delhi-110014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3